BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

UNINCORPORATED AREAS OF THE

APPLICATION FILED BY TEXAS GAS | §
SERVICE COMPANY FOR TEST YEAR | § GAS UTILITIES DOCKET
2018  ANNUAL INTERIM RATE | § NO. 10824
ADJUSTMENT FOR THE | §

§

CENTRAL TEXAS SERVICE AREA.

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of State within the
time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. GOv’T CODE ANN Chapter 551. The Railroad
Commission of Texas adopts the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and orders:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Background

1.

9

Texas Gas Service Company, a division of ONE Gas, Inc., (“TGS” or the “Company™) is a
“gas utility,” as that term is defined in the Texas Utilities Code and is subject to the
jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas (“Commission”).

TGS owns and operates a natural gas distribution system known as the Central Texas Service
Area.

On March 1, 2019, TGS filed an application for an annual interim rate adjustment (“IRA”) to
its rates for gas service to customers located in the unincorporated areas of the Company’s
Central Texas Service Area.

TGS requested that the IRA for all customer classes become effective on April 30, 2019.

On March 4, 2019, the Commission suspended implementation of TGS’s proposed IRA until
June 14, 2019, which is 45 days following the 60" day after the application would be
considered complete.

Neither TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 nor 16 Texas Administrative Code § 7.7101 provides the
opportunity for parties to intervene in the Commission’s review of ah application for an
annual IRA.




GUD No. 10824 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE2 OF 14

7.

10.

11.

16 TeEx. ADMIN. CoDE § 7.7101 allows written comments or a protest concerning the
proposed IRA to be filed with Gas Services, Market Oversight Section.

No letters of protest have been received as of the date of this order.

This docket represents the third annual IRA for TGS since Gas Utilities Docket (“GUD”) No.
10526."!

Until promulgation of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301, a utility could not increase its rates
subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction without filing with the Commission a formal
statement of intent rate case, including a comprehensive cost of service rate review.

The proposed IRA will allow TGS an opportunity to recover, subject to refund, a return on
investment, depreciation expense, and related taxes on the incremental cost of infrastructure
investment since its most recent rate case, GUD No. 10526, without the necessity of filing a
statement of intent rate case and without review by the Commission of TGS’s comprehensive
cost of service.

Applicability

12.

14.

This docket applies to only those rates over which the Commission has original jurisdiction,
which includes the unincorporated areas of the Central Texas Service Area.

In 2018, the average monthly customer count in the Central Texas Service Area was 247,974
residential customers, 6 compressed natural gas customers, 12,820 commercial customers, 62
industrial customers, 975 public authority customers, and 92 public school space customers.
There were zero electrical cogeneration customers.

In 2018, the average monthly customer count in the Central Texas Service Area subject to
this order was 21,127 residential customers, 1 compressed natural gas customer, 4 industrial
customers, 52 public authority customers, and 3 public school space customers.

Most Recent Comprehensive Rate Case

15.

TGS’s most recent rate case for the area in which the IRA will be implemented is GUD No.
10526, Statement of Intent of Texas Gas Service Company (TGS), a Division of ONE Gas,

Inc., to Increase Gas Utility Rates within the Unincorporated Areas of the Central Texas
Service Area (CTSA) and South Texas Service Area (STSA).

| Statement of Intent of Texas Gas Service Company (TGS), a Division of ONE Gas, Inc., to Increase Gas Utility Rates
within the Unincorporated Areas of the Central Texas Service Area (CTSA) and the South Texas Service Area (STSA).



GUD No. 10824 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE3 OF 14

16.

17.

18.

19.

GUD No. 10526 was filed on June 20, 2016.

TGS, Commission Staff, and the Central Texas Municipalities (“CTM”) reached a settlement
in GUD No. 10526.

The Commission signed the GUD No. 10526 Final Order on November 15, 2016, approving
and adopting the settlement.

The following chart shows the factors that were established in GUD No. 10526 to calculate
the return on investment, depreciation expense, ad valorem taxes, revenue related taxes, and
federal income taxes for TGS as applied in this IRA proceeding.

GUD No. 10526 CALCULATION FACTORS

Factor Percentage
Rate of Return 7.308%
Depreciation Rate By FERC Account?
Federal Income Tax Rate 35%
Revenue Related Taxes Not applicable?

Interim Rate Adjustment

20.

22.

23.

The revenue amounts to be recovered through TGS’s proposed annual IRA are incremental
to the revenue requirement established in TGS’s most recent rate case for the area in which
the IRA is to be implemented, GUD No. 10526, and subsequent interim rate adjustments.

Under TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(f)(3), for the first IRA following the most recent rate
case, a utility may adjust its rates based on the difference between invested capital at the end
of the most recent rate case test-year and the invested capital at the end of the calendar year
following the end of the most recent rate case test-year.

In GUD No. 10610, the first IRA following TGS’s most recent rate case in the Central Texas
Service Area, TGS adjusted its rates based on the difference between invested capital from
test year end December 31, 2015 to calendar year end December 31, 2016.

In GUD No. 10703, the second IRA following TGS’s most recent rate case in the Central
Texas Service Area, TGS adjusted its rates based on the difference between invested capital
from test year end December 31, 2016 to calendar year end December 31, 2017.

2 Staff review confirms that the Company used the appropriate depreciation rates as approved in GUD No. 10526 in
this docket.
3 Revenue related taxes are not reflected here because they are recovered separately.



GUD No. 10824 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE4 OF 14

24.

25.

29.

30.

32.

33.

34.

In this third IRA, TGS adjusted its rates based on the difference between invested capital
from calendar year end December 31, 2017 to calendar year end December 31, 2018.

TGS seeks approval from the Commission for an adjustment to its revenue based on
incremental net utility plant investment regarding the following components: return on
investment; depreciation expense; ad valorem taxes; and federal income taxes. The
incremental change in revenue requirement to be recovered through this IRA filing from all
rate classes using the approved component factors is $6,228,670 (Exhibit B), of which
$485,141 is attributable to customers subject to this order.

The value of TGS’s invested capital is equal to the original cost of the investment at the time
the investment was first dedicated to public use minus the accumulated depreciation related
to that investment.

TGS’s incremental net utility plant investment is $43,584,405 (Exhibit B).

TGS is required to use the same factors to calculate the interim return on investment,
depreciation expense, ad valorem taxes, and federal income taxes as those established or
used in the final order setting rates in TGS’s most recent rate case for the area in which the
interim rate adjustment is to be implemented, GUD No. 10526.

TGS filed the Commission’s Annual Earnings Monitoring Report (“EMR”) as required by 16
TEX. ADMIN. CoDE § 7.7101. TGS’s actual rate of return was 6.062% for the test year ending
December 31, 2018, which is not higher than the 7.308% allowed rate of return established in
GUD No. 10526.

GUD No. 10526, TGS’s most recent Statement of Intent rate case for the unincorporated
areas of the Central Texas Service Area and the basis for the key factors in an IRA
calculation, was approved by the Commission on November 15, 2016. Customer Charges
are shown in Column B of the table below.

The interim rate adjustments approved in GUD No. 10610, the first IRA for the
unincorporated areas of the Central Texas Service Area are shown in Column C below.

The interim rate adjustments approved in GUD No. 10703, the second IRA for the
unincorporated areas of the Central Texas Service Area are shown in Column D below.

This docket, GUD No. 10824, is the third IRA for the Central Texas Service Area. The
proposed interim rate adjustments to the customer charges are shown in Column E below.

When the Customer Charge as established in GUD No. 10526 and Interim Rate Adjustments
(Columns B, C, D and E) are added, the resulting customer charges for affected customer
classes are as shown in Column F of the table below.



GUD No. 10824

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

PAGESOF 14

Central Texas Service Area Customer Charges and Interim Rate Adjustments

—_—=

A B C D E F
GUD GUD GUD GUD
Customer Class 10526 10610 10703 10824 Total Customer
Customer (2016 (2017 (2018 Charge
Charge IRA) IRA) IRA)

Residential $15.28 $1.33 $0.99 $1.64 $19.24

Commercial $38.00 $5.79 $4.25 $£7.20 $55.24

Commercial Transportation $250.00 $5.79 $4.25 $7.20 $267.24

Public Authority $£47.00 $13.96 $10.24 $14.84 $86.04

Public Authority Transportation $70.00 $13.96 $10.24 $14.84 $109.04

Industrial $150.00 $65.77 $50.92 $75.63 $342.32

Industrial Transportation $350.00 $65.77 $50.92 $75.63 $542.32

Public School Space Heating $100.00 $13.96 $10.24 $14.84 $239.04

Public Schopl Space Heating $200.00 $ 13.96 $10.24 $14.84 $339.04

Transportation

Compressed Natural Gas $50.00 $60.25 $51.54 $48.75 $210.54

Compressed Natural Gas $75.00 | $6025 | $51.54 | $48.75 $235.54

Transportation

Electrical Cogeneration $ 70.00 $13.96 $10.24 $14.84 $109.04

Electrical Cogeneration $ 70.00 $ 13.96 $10.24 $14.84 $109.04

Transportation

35. TGS filed its Annual Project Report as required by 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.
1. Net utility plant investment included in this docket totaled $43,584.405.*

Gross capital project additions totaled $56,702,499.5

2.
3. The percentage of additions in this filing that are safety related is 29.39%.6
4. The percentage of additions in this filing that are integrity management related is

2.26%".

36. TGS proposed the IRA as a flat rate to be applied to the monthly customer charges rather
than as a volumetric rate to be applied to the initial block usage rates (Exhibit B).

37. TGS is required to show its annual IRAs on its customers’ monthly billing statements as a

surcharge.

4 Schedule IRA-5.
5 Schedule IRA-12, 14a & 14b.

6 TGS’s Response to Staff’s RFI No. |-1.
7 TGS’s Response to Staff’s RFI No. 1-2.




GUD No. 10824 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 6 OF 14

38.  The proposed IRA does not require an evidentiary proceeding; rather, TEX. UTIL. CODE §
104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 require the regulatory authority to review a
utility’s method of calculating the IRA.

39. Due process protections are deferred until TGS files its next full statement of intent rate case.

Notice

40.  Adequate notice by TGS was provided to each TGS customer within the Central Texas
Service Area environs by bill insert from March 21, 2019 through April 12,2019. As a
result, notice was completed within 45 days of the filing, fulfilling the requirements under
Tex. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(a).

Comprehensive Rate Case Required

41. TGS is not required to initiate a statement of intent rate case at the time it applies for an IRA.

42. Under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(1), a gas utility that implements an IRA and does not
file a rate case before the fifth anniversary of the date its initial IRA became effective is
required to file a rate case no later than the 180th day after that anniversary.

43. TGS is required to file a statement of intent rate case for the Central Texas Service Area
environs no later than December 3, 2022.

44.  Under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(j), any change in investment and related expenses and
revenues that have been included in any IRA shall be fully subject to review for
reasonableness and prudence in the next rate case. Per 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(1), all
amounts collected from customers under an IRA tariff are subject to refund until the
conclusion of the next rate case.

Review of Interim Rate Adjustment

45.  TGS’s proposed allocation methodology complies with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and with
16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

46. It is reasonable for the Commission to approve use of the allocation methodology used to
determine TGS’s overall cost of service (less other revenue, gas cost, and revenue related
taxes) as determined in its'most recent rate case. The following overall cost of service
allocation factors for use in the calculation of TGS’s IRA are reasonable:



GUD No. 10824

47. TGS’s proposed customer counts comply with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301, and with 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CoDE § 7.7101. For calculating the number of customer charges per year, it is
reasonable for the Commission to approve use of the 2018 customer charges. The following
total number of customer charges for use in the calculation of the interim rate adjustment are

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

Customer Class Allocation Factors
Residential 78.20%
Commercial 17.79%
Public Authority 3.05%
Industrial 0.91%
Compressed Natural Gas 0.05%

reasonable:

48.  Itisreasonable for the Commission to approve TGS’s application for an IRA. The following
amounts of IRA revenue and additional customer charges by customer class are reasonable:

Annual Number of
Customer Class Customer Charges
Residential 2,975,695
Commercial 153,850
Public Authority 12,800
Industrial 747
Compressed Natural Gas 69
Total 3,143,161

PAGE 7 OF 14

Interim Rate Additional

Adjustment IRA Revenue from Customer
Customer Class Revenue the Environs Charge
Residential $4,871,069 $415,783 $1.64
Commercial $1.107,831 $55,843 $7.20
Public Authority $189,912 $9,824 $14.84
Industrial $56,494 $3,252 $75.63
Compressed Natural Gas $3,364 $439 $48.75
Total Increase $6,228,670 $485,141

Voluntary Rate Reduction to Reflect the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017

49.

On March 28, 2018, in response to the Commission Accounting Order established in GUD
No. 10695, TGS filed for Commission approval to implement a rate reduction to existing
rates, including base rates set in GUD No. 10526 and interim rates set in GUD No. 10610
(the first IRA), to reflect the impact of a 21% Federal Corporate Income Tax rate as set in the




GUD No. 10824 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 8 OF 14

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

Tax Cuts and Jobs Act 0of 2017 (“TCJA”). This filing was docketed as GUD No. 10714. The
requested reduced rates were administratively approved on April 30, 2018.

In the second IRA, GUD No. 10703 voluntarily requested a reduction to the change in
revenue requirement based on implementation of the 21% Federal Corporate Income Tax rate
as set in the TCJA.

In this third IRA, TGS voluntarily requested a reduction to the change in revenue
requirement based on implementation of the 21% Federal Corporate Income Tax rate as set
in the TCJA.

As aresult of the change, the Company filed revised schedules and TGS seeks approval from
the Commission for a revised adjustment to its IRA revenue based on incremental net utility
plant investment with regard to the following components: return on investment;
depreciation expense; ad valorem taxes; and federal income taxes. The incremental change
in revenue requirement, calculated using a 21% Federal Income Tax rate, to be recovered
through this IRA filing from all rate classes using the approved component factors is
$5,545,677 (Exhibit C), of which $431,895 is attributable to customers subject to this order.

GUD No. 10526, TGS’s most recent Statement of Intent rate case for the unincorporated
areas of the Central Texas Service Area and the basis for the key factors in an IRA
calculation, was approved by the Commission on November 15,2016. Customer charges, as
reduced in GUD No. 10714 to reflect the impact of the TCJA, are shown in Column B of the
table below.

The interim rate adjustments approved in GUD No. 10610, the first IRA for the
unincorporated areas of the Central Texas Service Area, as reduced in GUD No. 10714, are
shown in Column C below.

The interim rate adjustments approved in GUD No. 10703, the second IRA for the
unincorporated areas of the Central Texas Service Area, which the company voluntarily
reduced, are shown in Column D below.

The interim rate adjustments proposed in this docket, the third IRA for the unincorporated
areas of the Central Texas Service Area, which the company voluntarily reduced, are shown
in Column E below.

When the customer charge, as established in Gas Utilities Docket No. 10526 and reduced in
GUD No. 10714, the first IRA set in GUD No. 10610 and reduced in GUD No. 10714, the
second IRA set in GUD 10703, and the test year 2018 Interim Rate Adjustment are added,
the resulting customer charges for affected customer classes are as shown in Column F of the
table below.



GUD No. 10824 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 9 OF 14

Central Texas Service Area Customer Charges and Interim Rate Adjustments

A B C D E F
Gub10s26 | SYD Gub Gub New
10610 10703 10824
Customer Class Customer Customer
Charoe 2016 (2017 (2018 Charge
g IRA) IRA) IRA) 8

Commercial $38.00 $5.17 $3.75 $6.41 $53.33

Commercial Transportation $250.00 $5.17 $3.75 $6.41 $265.33

Public Authority $47.00 $12.46 $9.03 $13.21 $81.70

Public Authority Transportation $70.00 $12.46 $9.03 $13.21 $104.70

Industrial $150.00 $58.71 $ 4491 $67.34 $320.96

Industrial Transportation $350.00 $58.71 $ 44.91 $67.34 $520.96

Public School Space Heating $100.00 $12.46 $9.03 $13.21 $134.70

Public School Space Heating $ 200.00 $12.46 $9.03 $13.21 $234.70

Transportation

Compressed Natural Gas $50.00 $53.78 $45.45 $43.40 $192.63

Compressed Natural Gas $ 75.00 $53.78 | $45.45 | $43.40 $217.63

Transportation

Electrical Cogeneration $ 70.00 $12.46 $9.03 $13.21 $104.70

Electrical Cogeneration -

Transportation $70.00 $12.46 $9.03 $13.21 $104.70

58. It is reasonable for the Commission to approve TGS’s revised application for an IRA

calculated using a 21% Federal Income Tax rate as requested by TGS in this docket. The
following amounts of interim rate adjustment revenue and additional customer charges by
customer class are reasonable:

Interim Rate Additional

Adjustment IRA Revenue from Customer
Customer Class Revenue the Environs Charge
Residential $4,336,941 $370,147 $1.46
Commercial $986,354 $49.715 $6.41
Public Authority $169,088 $8,745 $13.21
Industrial $50,299 $2,895 $67.34
Compressed Natural Gas $2,995 $391 $43.40

Total Increase $5,545,677 $431,895




GUD No. 10824 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 10 OF 14

Reimbursements of Expense

59.

60.

46.

47.

19

As provided for in the statute and the rule, a gas utility that implements an IRA is required to
reimburse the Commission for the utility's proportionate share of the Commission's annual
costs related to the administration of the IRA mechanism.

After the Commission has finally acted on TGS’s application for an IRA, the Director of the
Oversight and Safety Division will estimate TGS’s proportionate share of the Commission's
annual costs related to the processing of such applications.

In making the estimate of TGS’s proportionate share of the Commission's annual costs
related to the processing of such applications, the Director will take into account the number
of utilities the Commission reasonably expects to file for IRAs during the fiscal year, and the
costs expected to be incurred in processing such applications.

TGS is required to reimburse the Commission for the amount determined by the Director of

the Oversight and Safety Division, within thirty days after receipt of notice of the amount of
the reimbursement.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Texas Gas Service Company, a division of ONE Gas, Inc., (“TGS” or the “Company”) is a
“gas utility” as defined in TEX. UTIL. CODE §§ 101.003(7), and 121.001, and is therefore
subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas (“Commission”).

The Commission has jurisdiction over TGS, TGS’s applications for interim adjustments for
incremental changes in investment, and the subject matter of this case under TEX. UTIL. CODE
§§ 102.001, 104.001, 104.002, and 104.301.

Under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 102.001, the Commission has exclusive original jurisdiction over
the rates and services of a gas utility that distributes natural gas in areas outside of a
municipality and over the rates and services of a gas utility that transmits, transports,
delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that distributes the gas to the public.

Under the provisions of the TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101,
TGS is required to seek Commission approval before implementing an interim rate
adjustment tariff for environs customers.

TGS filed its application for interim rate adjustments for changes in investment in
accordance with the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CoODE §
7.7101.



GUD No. 10824 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 11 OF 14

6.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

TGS’s application for an interim rate adjustment was processed in accordance with the
requirements of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315, within thirty days of the effective date of
any change to rates or services, TGS is required to file with the Commission its revised
tariffs.

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(a), the
filing date of TGS’s most recent rate case, in which there is a final order setting rates for the
area in which the interim rate adjustment will apply, was no more than two years prior to the
date TGS filed its initial interim rate adjustment.

TGS is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(e) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
7.7101(d), to file with the Commission an annual project report, including the cost, need, and
customers benefited by the change in investment, and describing the investment projects
completed and placed in service during the preceding calendar year and the investments
retired or abandoned during the preceding calendar year.

TGS shall include in all future annual interim rate adjustment filings, relocation project
reports that provide additional information about relocation project costs included in
investment projects, in the same format as required in this docket.

TGS is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(f) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(e),
to file with the Commission an annual earnings monitoring report demonstrating TGS’s
earnings during the preceding calendar year.

TGS is required, under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(h), to recalculate its approved interim
rate adjustments annually and is required to file an application for an annual adjustment no
later than 60 days prior to the one-year anniversary of the proposed implementation date of
the previous interim rate adjustment application.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(1), all amounts collected from customers
under TGS’s interim rate adjustment tariffs or rate schedules are subject to refund. The
issues of refund amounts, if any, and whether interest should be included on refunded
amounts and, if so, the rate of interest, shall be addressed in the rate case a gas utility files or
the Commission initiates after the implementation of an interim rate adjustment and shall be
the subject of specific findings of fact in the Commission's final order setting rates.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(j), in the rate case that TGS files or the
Commission initiates after the implementation of an interim rate adjustment, any change in
investment and related expenses and revenues that have been included in any interim rate
adjustment shall be fully subject to review for reasonableness and prudence. Upon issuance
of a final order setting rates in the rate case that TGS files or the Commission initiates after
the implementation of an interim rate adjustment, any change in investment and related



GUD No. 10824 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 12 OF 14

expenses and revenues that have been included in any interim rate adjustment shall no longer
be subject to review for reasonableness or prudence.

15. The Commission has authority to suspend the implementation of the IRA, under TEX. UTIL.
CoDE § 104.301(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(e).

16. TGS provided adequate notice, in accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(a) and 16
TeX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(b).

17. TGS’s application for interim rate adjustments complies with all provisions of TEX. UTIL.
CoDE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

18.  TGS’s interim rate adjustments established in the findings of fact and conclusions of law,
comply with the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
7.7101.

19. In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(h) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(1),
TGS shall file a comprehensive rate case for the areas in which the interim rate adjustment is
implemented, no later than the 180th day after the fifth anniversary of the date its initial
interim rate adjustment became effective.

20.  The Commission has authority, under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(j) and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CopE § 7.7101(m), to recover from TGS the Utility’s proportionate share of the
Commission’s annual costs related to the administration of the interim rate adjustment
mechanism.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS THAT
TGS’s interim rate adjustment for the unincorporated areas of the Central Texas Service Area as
recommended for approval in the findings of fact and conclusions of law, is HEREBY
APPROVED, subject to refund, to be effective for bills rendered on or after the date of this order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT within 30 days of this order in accordance with 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 7.315 TGS SHALL electronically file its interim rate adjustment tariffs in proper
form that accurately reflect the rates, as expressed in Exhibit A, approved by the Commission in this
Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT TGS SHALL file with the Commission no later than
December 3, 2022, a statement of intent to change rates as required under TEX. UTIL. CODE §
104.301(h) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(1).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT any incremental change in rates approved by this order and
implemented by TGS shall be subject to refund unless and until TGS’s interim rate adjustment tariffs



GUD No. 10824 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 13 OF 14

are electronically filed and accepted by Gas Services in accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
7.315.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT TGS SHALL reimburse the Commission for the utility’s
proportionate share of the Commission’s annual costs related to the administration of the IRA
mechanism. The amount of this reimbursement shall be determined by the Director of the Oversight
and Safety Division. This Order will not be final and effective until 20 days after a party is notified
of the Commission’s order. A party is presumed to have been notified of the Commission’s order
three days after the date on which the notice is actually mailed. If a timely motion for rehearing is
filed by any party at interest, this Order shall not become final and effective until such motion is
overruled, or if such motion is granted, this order shall be subject to further action by the
Commission. Pursuant to TEX. GOv’T CODE § 2001.146(e), the time allotted for Commission action
on a motion for rehearing in this case prior to its being overruled by operation of law, is hereby
extended until 90 days from the date the order is served on the parties.

Any portion of the TGS’s application not expressly granted herein is overruled. All requested
findings of fact and conclusions of law, which are not expressly adopted herein, are denied. All
pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted or granted herein are denied.



GUD No. 10824 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 14 OF 14

SIGNED this 4" day of June, 2019.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

-
g LY

CHRISTI CRADDICK
CHAIRMAN

(o A

RYA TION
COM IONER

]

W CHRISTIAN
MISSIONER

ATTEST




Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc.
Central Texas Service Area RATE SCHEDULE 1Z

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE RATE
APPLICABILITY

Applicable to a residential customer in a single dwelling, or in a dwelling unit of a multiple dwelling or residential
apartment, for domestic purposes. A residential consumer includes an individually-metered residential unit or
dwelling that is operated by a public housing agency acting as an administrator of public housing programs under
the direction of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development. This rate is only available to full
requirements customers of Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc.

TERRITORY

Environs of the Central Texas Service Area, which includes the unincorporated areas of Austin, Bee Cave, Buda,
Cedar Park, Cuero, Dripping Springs, Gonzales, Kyle, Lakeway, Lockhart, Luling, Nixon, Rollingwood, Shiner,
Sunset Valley, West Lake Hills and Yoakum, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A customer charge per meter per month of $15.28 plus

Interim Rate Adjustments (IRA) $3.53 per month (Footnote 1)
Total Customer Charge $18.81 per month

All Ccf per monthly billing period @ $0.12061 per Ccf (Footnote 2)
OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by the amount of the
Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the provisions of Rate Schedule 1.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the
Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule WNA.

Pipeline Integrity Testing Rider: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Pipeline
Integrity Testing Rider, Rate Schedule PIT.

Rate Schedule RCE: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense Surcharge Rider, RCE-
ENV.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.
CONDITIONS

Subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company’s rules and regulations on file with the regulatory
authority.

Footnote 1: 2016 IRA - $1.33 (GUD No.10610) revised to $1.19 (GUD No. 10714); 2017 IRA - $0.88 (GUD No. 10703); 2018
IRA - $1.46 (GUD No. 10824)
Footnote 2: $0.16032 (GUD No. 10526) revised to $0.12061 (GUD No. 10714)

Supersedes Rate Schedule Dated Meters Read On or After
June 26,2018 June 14, 2019




Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc.
Central Texas Service Area RATE SCHEDULE 2Z

COMMERCIAL SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all commercial customers and to customers not otherwise specifically provided for under any other
rate schedule. This rate is only available to full requirements customers of Texas Gas Service Company, a Division
of ONE Gas, Inc.

TERRITORY

Environs of the Central Texas Service Area, which includes the unincorporated areas of Austin, Bee Cave, Buda,
Cedar Park, Cuero, Dripping Springs, Gonzales, Kyle, Lakeway, Lockhart, Luling, Nixon, Rollingwood, Shiner,
Sunset Valley, West Lake Hills and Yoakum, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A customer charge per meter per month of $38.00 plus

Interim Rate Adjustments (IRA) $15.33 per month (Footnote 1)
Total Customer Charge $53.33 per month

All Ccf per monthly billing period @ $0.11614 per Ccf (Footnote 2)
OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by the amount of the
Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the provisions of Rate Schedule 1.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the
Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule WNA.

Pipeline Integrity Testing Rider: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Pipeline
Integrity Testing Rider, Rate Schedule PIT.

Rate Schedule RCE: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense Surcharge Rider, RCE-
ENV.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.
CONDITIONS

Subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company’s rules and regulations on file with the regulatory
authority.

Footnote 1: 2016 IRA - $5.79 (GUD No.10610) revised to $5.17 (GUD No. 10714); 2017 IRA - $3.75 (GUD No. 10703): 2018
IRA - $6.41 (GUD No. 10824)

Footnote 2: $0.13174 (GUD No. 10526) revised to $0.11614 (GUD No. 10714)

Supersedes Rate Schedule Dated ) Meters Read On or After
June 26, 2018 June 14,2019




Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc.
Central Texas Service Area RATE SCHEDULE 3Z

INDUSTRIAL SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to any qualifying industrial customer whose primary business activity at the location served is included
in one of the following classifications of the Standard Industrial Classification Manual of the U.S. Government.

Division B - Mining - all Major Groups
Division D - Manufacturing - all Major Groups
Divisions E and J - Utility and Government - facilities generating power or resale only

TERRITORY

Environs of the Central Texas Service Area, which includes the unincorporated areas of Austin, Bee Cave, Buda,
Cedar Park, Cuero, Dripping Springs, Gonzales, Kyle, Lakeway, Lockhart, Luling, Nixon, Rollingwood, Shiner,
Sunset Valley, West Lake Hills and Yoakum, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A customer charge per meter per month of $150.00 plus

Interim Rate Adjustments (IRA) $170.96 per month (Footnote 1)
Total Customer Charge $320.96 per month

All Ccf per monthly billing period @ $0.10273 per Ccf (Footnote 2)
OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by the amount of the
Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the provisions of Rate Schedule 1.

Pipeline Integrity Testing Rider: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Pipeline
Integrity Testing Rider, Rate Schedule PIT.

Rate Schedule RCE: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense Surcharge Rider, RCE-
ENV.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.
CONDITIONS

Subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company’s rules and regulations on file with the regulatory
authority. '

Footnote 1: 2016 IRA - $65.77 (GUD No. 10610) revised to $58.71 (GUD No. 10714); 2017 IRA - $44.91 (GUD No. 10703);
2018 IRA - $67.34 (GUD No. 10824)

Footnote 2: $0.11186 (GUD No. 10526) revised to $0.10273 (GUD No. 10714)

Supersedes Rate Schedule Dated Meters Read On or After
June 26, 2018 June 14, 2019




Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc.
Central Texas Service Area RATE SCHEDULE 4Z

PUBLIC AUTHORITY SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to any qualifying public authority, public and parochial schools and colleges, and to all facilities operated
by Governmental agencies not specifically provided for in other rate schedules or special contracts. This rate is
only available to full requirements customers of Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc.

TERRITORY
Environs of the Central Texas Service Area, which includes the unincorporated areas of Austin, Bee Cave, Buda,

Cedar Park, Cuero, Dripping Springs, Gonzales, Kyle, Lakeway, Lockhart, Luling, Nixon, Rollingwood, Shiner,
Sunset Valley, West Lake Hills and Yoakum, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A customer charge per meter per month of $47.00 plus

Interim Rate Adjustments (IRA) $34.70 per month (Footnote 1)
Total Customer Charge $81.70 per month

All Ccf per monthly billing period @ $0.11541 per Cef (Footnote 2)
OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by the amount of the
Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the provisions of Rate Schedule 1.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the
Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule WNA.

Pipeline Integrity Testing Rider: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Pipeline
Integrity Testing Rider, Rate Schedule PIT.

Rate Schedule RCE: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense Surcharge Rider, RCE-
ENV.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.
CONDITIONS

Subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company’s rules and regulations on file with the regulatory
authority.

Footnote I: 2016 IRA - $13.96 (GUD No.10610) revised to $12.46 (GUD No. 10714); 2017 IRA - $9.03 (GUD No. 10703);
2018 [RA - $13.21 (GUD No. 10824)
Footnote 2: $0.12529 (GUD No. 10526) revised to $0.11541 (GUD No. 10714)

Supersedes Rate Schedule Dated Meters Read On or After
June 26, 2018 June 14, 2019




Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc.
Central Texas Service Area RATE SCHEDULE 4H

PUBLIC SCHOOLS SPACE HEATING SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to public schools for space heating purposes. This rate is only available to full requirements customers
of Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc.

TERRITORY

Environs of the Central Texas Service Area, which includes the unincorporated areas of Austin, Bee Cave, Buda,
Cedar Park, Cuero, Dripping Springs, Gonzales, Kyle, Lakeway, Lockhart, Luling, Nixon, Rollingwood, Shiner,
Sunset Valley, West Lake Hills and Yoakum, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A customer charge per meter per month of $100.00 plus

Interim Rate Adjustments (IRA) $ 34.70 per month (Footnote 1)
Total Customer Charge $134.70 per month

All Ccf per monthly billing period @ $0.10012 per Ccf (Footnote 2)
OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by the amount of the
Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the provisions of Rate Schedule 1.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the
Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule WNA.

Pipeline Integrity Testing Rider: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Pipeline
Integrity Testing Rider, Rate Schedule PIT.

Rate Schedule RCE: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense Surcharge Rider, RCE-
ENV.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.
CONDITIONS

Subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company’s rules and regulations on file with the regulatory
authority.

Footnote 1: 2016 IRA - $13.96 (GUD No.10610) revised to $12.46 (GUD No. 10714); 2017 IRA - $9.03 (GUD No. 10703);
2018 IRA - $13.21 (GUD No. 10824)
Footnote 2: $0.11000 (GUD No. 10526) revised to $0.10012 (GUD No. 10714)

Supersedes Rate Schedule Dated Meters Read On or After
June 26, 2018 June 14, 2019




Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc. RATE SCHEDULE C-1-ENV
Central Texas Service Area Page 1 of 2

ELECTRICAL COGENERATION RATE

APPLICABILITY

Service under this rate schedule is available to any customers who use natural gas for the purpose of cogeneration
or the use of fuel cell technology. Cogeneration is defined as the use of thermal energy to produce electricity with
recapture of by-product heat in the form of steam, exhaust heat, etc. for industrial process use, space heating, food
processing or other purposes.

TERRITORY
Environs of the Central Texas Service Area, which includes the unincorporated areas of Austin, Bee Cave, Buda,

Cedar Park, Cuero, Dripping Springs, Gonzales, Kyle, Lakeway, Lockhart, Luling, Nixon, Rollingwood, Shiner,
Sunset Valley, West Lake Hills and Yoakum, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A customer charge per meter per month of $70.00 plus

Interim Rate Adjustments (IRA) $34.70 per month (Footnote 1)
Total Customer Charge $104.70 per month

For the First 5,000 Ccf/Month $0.07720 per Ccf (Footnote 2)
For the Next 35,000 Ccf/Month $0.06850 per Ccf (Footnote 3)
For the Next 60,000 Ccf/Month $0.05524 per Ccf (Footnote 4)
All Over 100,000 Ccf/Month $0.04016 per Ccf (Footnote 5)
OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by the amount of the
Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the provisions of Rate Schedule 1.

Rate Schedule RCE: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense Surcharge Rider, RCE-
ENV.

Pipeline Integrity Testing Rider: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Pipeline
Integrity Testing Rider, Rate Schedule PIT.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.
CONDITIONS

Gas taken under this rate shall be used exclusively for the purpose of cogeneration and fuel cell technology as
defined in the Applicability section of this rate schedule and not for other purposes. The gas taken under this rate
will be separately metered.

Supersedes Rate Schedule Dated Meters Read On and After
June 26, 2018 June 14, 2019




Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc. RATE SCHEDULE C-1-ENV
Central Texas Service Area Page 2 of 2

ELECTRICAL COGENERATION RATE
(Continued)

This rate will not be available for standby use.

The curtailment priority of any customer served under this rate schedule shall be the same as the curtailment priority
which would pertain if gas were used directly to provide energy for uses as defined and listed in the Company’s
curtailment plan.

Subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company’s rules and regulations on file with the regulatory
authority.

Footnote 1: 2016 IRA - $13.96 (GUD No.10610) revised to $12.46 (GUD No. 10714); 2017 IRA - $9.03 (GUD No. 10703);
2018 IRA - $13.21 (GUD No. 10824)

Footnote 2: $0.08708 (GUD No. 10526) revised to $0.07720 (GUD No. 10714)

Footnote 3: $0.07838 (GUD No. 10526) revised to $0.06850 (GUD No. 10714)

Footnote 4: $0.06512 (GUD No. 10526) revised to $0.05524 (GUD No. 10714)

Footnote 5: $0.05004 (GUD No. 10526) revised to $0.04016 (GUD No. 10714)

Supersedes Rate Schedule Dated Meters Read On and After
June 26, 2018 June 14,2019




Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc.
Central Texas Service Area RATE SCHEDULE CNG-1-ENV

COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to any non-residential customer for usage where customer purchases natural gas which will be compressed
and used as a motor fuel. Service will be separately metered. This rate does not include compression by the Company
beyond normal meter sales pressure.

TERRITORY

Environs of the Central Texas Service Area, which includes the unincorporated areas of Austin, Bee Cave, Buda,
Cedar Park, Cuero, Dripping Springs, Gonzales, Kyle, Lakeway, Lockhart, Luling, Nixon, Rollingwood, Shiner,
Sunset Valley, West Lake Hills, and Yoakum, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A customer charge per meter per month of $50.00 plus

Interim Rate Adjustments (IRA) $142.63 per month (Footnote 1)
Total Customer Charge $192.63 per month

All Ccf per monthly billing period @ $0.06684 per Ccf (Footnote 2)
OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by the amount of the
Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the provisions of Rate Schedule 1.

Pipeline Integrity Testing Rider: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Pipeline
Integrity Testing Rider, Rate Schedule PIT.

Rate Schedule RCE: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense Surcharge Rider, RCE-
ENV.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.

CONDITIONS

Subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company’s rules and regulations on file with the regulatory authority.
The Company's ABC Plan is not available to customers taking this service.

This rate does not include any road use fees, permits, or taxes etc. It provides for the delivery of uncompressed natural
gas only.

Customer must provide affidavit to the Company certifying that the gas delivered will be compressed for use as motor
fuel.

Compressor station subject to inspection by Company engineers.

Footnote 1: 2016 IRA - $60.25 (GUD No.10610) revised to $53.78 (GUD No. 10714); 2017 IRA - $45.45 (GUD No. 10703);
2018 IRA - $43.40 (GUD No. 10824)
Footnote 2: $0.07148 (GUD No. 10526) revised to $0.06684 (GUD No. 10714)

Supersedes Rate Schedule Dated Meters Read On and After
June 26, 2018 June 14,2019




Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc. RATE SCHEDULE T-1-ENV
Central Texas Service Area Page 1 0of 3

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to customers who have elected Transportation Service not otherwise specifically provided for
under any other rate schedule.

Service under this rate schedule is available for the transportation of customer-owned natural gas through
the Company’s distribution system. The customer must arrange with its gas supplier to have the customer’s
gas delivered to one of the Company’s existing delivery receipt points for transportation by the Company
to the customer’s facilities at the customer’s delivery point. The receipt points shall be specified by the
Company at its reasonable discretion, taking into consideration available capacity, operational constraints,
and integrity of the distribution system.

AVAILABILITY

Natural gas service under this rate schedule is available to any individually metered, non-residential
customer for the transportation of customer owned natural gas through the Company’s unincorporated areas
of the Central Texas Service Area distribution system which includes the environs of Austin, Bee Cave,
Buda, Cedar Park, Cuero, Dripping Springs, Gonzales, Kyle, Lakeway, Lockhart, Luling, Nixon,
Rollingwood, Shiner, Sunset Valley, West Lake Hills, and Yoakum, Texas. Such service shall be provided
at any point on the Company's System where adequate capacity and gas supply exists, or where such
capacity and gas supply can be provided in accordance with the applicable rules and regulations and at a
reasonable cost as determined by the Company in its sole opinion.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period, a customer charge per meter per month listed by customer class as
follows:

Commercial $ 250.00 per month

plus Interim Rate Adjustments $15.33 (Footnote 1) Total Rate $265.33
Industrial $ 350.00 per month

plus Interim Rate Adjustments $170.96 (Footnote 2) Total Rate $520.96
Public Authority § 70.00 per month

plus Interim Rate Adjustments $34.70 (Footnote 3) Total Rate $104.70

Public Schools Space Heat $ 200.00 per month
plus Interim Rate Adjustments $34.70 (Footnote 4) Total Rate $234.70

Supersedes Rate Schedule Dated: Meters Read On and After:
June 26,2018 June 14,2019




Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc. RATE SCHEDULE T-1-ENV
Central Texas Service Area Page 2 of 3

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE RATE
(Continued)

Compressed Natural Gas $ 75.00 per month

plus Interim Rate Adjustments $142.63 (Footnote 5) Total Rate $217.63
Electrical Cogeneration $ 70.00 per month
plus Interim Rate Adjustments $34.70 (Footnote 6) Total Rate $104.70

Plus — All Ccf per monthly billing period listed by customer class as follows:

Commercial - $0.11614 per Ccf (Footnote 7)
Industrial - $0.10273 per Ccf (Footnote 8)
Public Authority - $0.11541 per Ccf (Footnote 9)
Public Schools Space Heat - $0.10012 per Ccf (Footnote 10)
Compressed Natural Gas - $0.06684 per Ccf (Footnote 11)

Electrical Cogeneration -
For the First 5,000Ccf/month $0.07720 per Ccf (Footnote 12)
For the Next 35,000 Ccf/month $0.06850 per Ccf (Footnote 13)
For the Next 60,000 Ccf/month $0.05524 per Ccf (Footnote 14)
All Over 100,000 Ccf/month $0.04016 per Ccf (Footnote 15)

ADDITIONAL CHARGES

1) A charge will be made each month to recover the cost of taxes paid to the State of Texas pursuant to
Texas Utilities Code, Chapter 122 as such may be amended from time to time which are attributable
to the transportation service performed hereunder.

2) In the event the Company incurs a demand or reservation charge from its gas supplier(s) or
transportation providers in the unincorporated areas of the Central Texas Service Area, the customer
may be charged its proportionate share of the demand or reservation charge based on benefit received
by the customer.

3) Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense Surcharge Rider (RCE-
ENV).

4) The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Pipeline Integrity Testing
Rider, Rate Schedule PIT.

Supersedes Rate Schedule Dated: Meters Read On and After:

June 26, 2018 June 14,2019



Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc.
Central Texas Service Area

RATE SCHEDULE T-1-ENV
Page 3 of 3

SUBJECT TO

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE RATE
(Continued)

1) Tariff T-TERMS, General Terms and Conditions for Transportation.

2) Transportation of natural gas hereunder may be interrupted or curtailed at the discretion of the
Company in case of shortage or threatened shortage of gas supply from any cause whatsoever, to
conserve gas for residential and other higher priority customers served. The curtailment priority of
any customer served under this schedule shall be the same as the curtailment priority established for
other customers served pursuant to the Company’s rate schedule which would otherwise be available
to such customer.

3) Subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company’s rules and regulations on file with the
regulatory authority.

Footnote 1: 2016 IRA - $5.79 (GUD No.10610) revised to $5.17 (GUD No. 10714); 2017 IRA - $3.75 (GUD No. 10703); 2018
IRA - $6.41 (GUD No. 10824)
Footnote 2: 2016 IRA - $65.77 (GUD No.10610) revised to $58.71 (GUD No. 10714); 2017 IRA - $44.91 (GUD No. 10703);
2018 IRA - $67.34 (GUD No. 10824)
Footnote 3: 2016 IRA - $13.96 (GUD No.10610) revised to $12.46 (GUD No. 10714); 2017 IRA - $9.03 (GUD No. 10703);
2018 IRA -$13.21 (GUD No. 10824)
Footnote 4: 2016 IRA - $13.96; (GUD No.10610) revised to $12.46 (GUD No. 10714); 2017 IRA - $9.03 (GUD No. 10703);
2018 IRA - $13.21 (GUD No. 10824)
Footnote 5: 2016 IRA - $60.25 (GUD No.10610) revised to $53.78 (GUD No. 10714); 2017 IRA - $45.45 (GUD No. 10703);
2018 IRA - $43.40 (GUD No. 10824)
Footnote 6: 2016 IRA - $13.96 (GUD No.10610) revised to $12.46 (GUD No. 10714); 2017 IRA - $9.03 (GUD No. 10703);
2018 IRA - $13.21 (GUD No. 10824)
Footnote 7: $0.13174 (GUD No. 10526) revised to $0.11614 (GUD No. 10714)
Footnote 8: $0.11186 (GUD No. 10526) revised to $0.10273 (GUD No. 10714)
Footnote 9: $0.12529 (GUD No. 10526) revised to $0.11541 (GUD No. 10714)

Footnote 10:
Footnote 11:
Footnote 12:
Footnote 13:
Footnote 14:
Footnote 15:

$0.11000 (GUD No.
$0.07148 (GUD No.
$0.08708 (GUD No.
$0.07838 (GUD No.
$0.06512 (GUD No.
$0.05004 (GUD No.

10526) revised to $0.10012 (GUD No
10526) revised to $0.06684 (GUD No
10526) revised to $0.07720 (GUD No
10526) revised to $0.06850 (GUD No
10526) revised to $0.05524 (GUD No
10526) revised to $0.04016 (GUD No

Supersedes Rate Schedule Dated:

June 26, 2018

. 10714)
. 10714)
. 10714)
. 10714)
. 10714)
.10714)

Meters Read On and After:
June 14,2019




| j0 | abed

8 rquxg3
¥Z80t QNS

%SE ABUWLINS VY| G-Vl

966192 L9L'EvL'E [§4
7R 14 $ 6 69 seo) [eJmeN passasdwo) 0op
€96/ $ Ep )37 [ewisnpu)  6¢
8yl $ 299 008'2t Auoyiny Jignd 8¢
0zL $ 96L'L 0s8'esl |leInsBWwwo) /¢
P L $ 926'¢e52 G69'G/6'2 [enuapisay gt
Jusunsnipy absey uno) aunod g [pv abieyd 2 Ao ge

Jawoysny >__.=COE iHg vopdpsung ealy 30IALSG |BENUUY
Yy |enuuy
e
R 4%:114 $ 0.98229 $ %00 001 {1z u7ybnowi gL U7 jo wnS) |ejo]. €€
194 €9E'E %S00 seo) [eJmep passaidwo]  zg
[4:TA y6¥'9S %160 leunisnpu)  Lg
v28'6 z16'68L %S0 € Awouiny Jand  og
£¥8'6S Leg'zoL’L %6.L L1 [enRWWOD) 67
€8L'GLY $ 69018V $ %02 8L lenuapisay 82
JUONAPSUNE DHY eIy FDIAIAS |BJOL 197501 "ON aNO Jod :s58|D 3jey Jad Junowy jusunsnipy ajey WLl /7
sJ0}5e4 UOHIRI0||Y
9z
91 0/9'822°9 $ {¥Z U1 ubnosy 61 U7 Jo WNS) JNowy awisnipy sley wua| SZ
cLe'BvE’L Xe} awoou| [eJepa4 pT
- xe] wbley ale)S pue saxe) pajejar-anuanay €2
152'1ve (waJojep py) saxe) paejas-Apadold ZZ
es8'ove’L ssuadx3 uoneaxdag Lg
8rL'seL'e $ wney 0z
%80 L wniay jo ey 6l
Junowy waunsnipy aley WUdlUf au) jo uonenaed gL
s
SOV '¥8S £ $ 0e6's99'zer $ $ 52518068t $ (§1 + ¥L-€L + 21 - 1L UT) wawisaauy| Jueld AN 18N 91
% - - B sjuawsnipy sNOAUB|IASIN GL
6G2'e80't §99'9LL'9 - 016'2E9'G (aiqeondde 41) uonenasdaq peieINWNodY PeIedollY  ¥L
£€2'958'L ors'ziL'Le - L08'GLE'6L (aiqeandde ji) usunsanu) jueld Annn psiedolly €1
Lbb'eTr's 989'/98'Gv1 = 6ET BEV OEL uonenaidaq palenwnooy pang  ZiL
£/8'0vz'2s S LL'LL0'V9S H = $ 899°9€8'IIS $ uBWISaAU| Jueld AN wang  LL
P +0)-0)=
(6) )] (2) {p) (2) (a) (e}
juaunsaau| 8L0Z/LERTY O SY 3y susunsnlpy LIOZ/LERL JO SY uopdussaq ‘ON
uj abueyn €0.201 "ON QNO Jad aun

%9¢ 1y Aewwng jusunsnipy ajey wyua)u)
8102 ‘L€ Jequiadeq Bujpu3 popad Wuow ZiL
uopeayddy Jusunsnipy ajey wuaug

BAIY 93IAJBS SBX3] |RIUBD - 3] ‘SBD INO JO UOISIAI] B ‘Aurditio) 82jAI8S SBS) SBXD),



1 jo | abed

%12 Aewwing vl 95-vl

191 'ert € 44

966192

ov ¥ $ 6 69 seo [esnieN passaidwod  Op
¥E L9 $ € [iZ3 leulsnpu)  6¢
LZEL $ 299 oo8g'zL Auouiny onand g€
v $ 951 058 €61 |esawwe) /¢
ov 1 $ 925'€sT 669516 lenuapisay g
Juaunsnipy aunod unod g fpy abseys 2 Alyiuow  ge

um._m:nv Jawoisnyd >-:«:OE g uvondpsuny Baly 82|AI8G [BENUUY

oYY lenuuy

ve
G68 LEY $ LI9G¥SS $ %00 004 (tz urubnosyi gt ujo wng) 10 €€
16 G66'C %S0 0 Seo (einjeN passaidwo) Zg
968 ¢ 66205 %160 feuisnpu|  Lg
[7X:] 880691 %S0 € Awouiny oland ot
9lL 6y ¥SE'986 %6L LL leRBWWO) 62
8108 3 I¥BOEE'Y $ %0Z 8. [enuapisay 82
uonIpsUNnt oYY {BRly 93|1AIBS |B)O1 +9ZS0L "ON aND sad sse|D ey Jod unowy -:0-:~m:—ﬂ< aey wudu JZ2

SJ0}oB4 UONEIOY
9
L19'GVG'S $ (rZ U7 ubnosy 61 U7 Jo WING) JUNoWY jusunSNipY S1EY WUBIY 6T
616'699 Xe) awWodu| |esapay v
- xej :_gmi BJelS pue Saxe| pajejal-anuaiay €2
ISL've (wslojep py) saxe | pajejas-Apadord zZ
€68'9vE’L asuadx3 uonensidag 12
gvL'sel's $ wnay 0z
%080E"L wniay 1o M.y 61
Junowy .CmEﬁ:.—U( aley WU auyl Jo uoneinded gl
Ll
SO0F Y85 €F $ 0E6'S992Er g = $ GZG LBO6BE 3 (SL+pL - €L +21 - LI u) wsunsaau| ueid AN 18N 91
- - = - mEmE_mJ—U( snoauejiaasiy Gl
GS/'E80'L G99'9L2'9 o OL6'2E9'S (atqesndde J)) uoneaidaq pajeinwnooy paiesoily 1
€62'968'1 ovs'zLL LT - 208'SLEBL (aiqeoidde 4)) wawisaaul Jueld AN PolesOlly €1
Jigd: 744 989'/98'6H1 - 6ET BEY 9EL uonenaidag pajeInunooy 1PaXg gt
€18'002'26 $ LpL'LI0'veS $ + $ B898'9EB'LLS H usunsaau) jueld AN 108na 1L

P)+)-0) =
(6) [f)] () p) (2) (a) (e)
JaURSaAU] Uy sBueyD 8LOZ/LERL JOSY  Jad sjuaunsnipy LLOZ/LERR) JO SY uopdussag ‘ON
€020} "ON @ND Jad aun

%t IV Aewwng Jusunsnipy ajey wyau|
8102 ‘L€ Jequiadaq Bulpu3 pouad yow zZ1
uopestddy Jusunsnipy ajey wusyup
Baly 32|AJAS SEXB [BAUBD - “U| ‘SeD INO JO UOiSIA|] & ‘Aurdwios) adjalag seS) sexa |

D vaux3
¥ZBOL ONO



